
Portable Wifi Multi-room  
Smart Speaker

Model No. : MF8285

NOVA
EN Technical Specifications

Wifi Support: 802.11b/g/n : WPA2 
Wifi Operating Frequency: 2412-2462MHz 
Maximum peak conducted output power: 802.11b: <20dBm, 
802.11g: <15dBm, 802.11n: SISO <15dBm, MIMO <18dBm  
Bluetooth Operating Frequency: 2402 – 2480 MHz
Bluetooth Operating Range / RF output power: Up to 10 meters, 
measured in open space. < 4dBm RF output power.
Supported Bluetooth® Profiles: A2DP (Wireless Stereo Bluetooth®), 
AVRCP (Bluetooth® Remote Control), HFP (Handsfree profile)
Supported Codec: SBC 
Lithium Ion Battery: 14.8V 2200mAH (32.56Wh)
Input: 18V      2A
Output Power: 8W x 2, 15W x 1
Battery Saving Mode: The speaker automatically powers down when 
there is no Bluetooth®, Wifi, or power connection or no audio cable 
attached for more than 15 minutes. 
Operating Temperature Range: 0ºC – 45ºC 
         Power Adapter Information - Model No: FJ-SW1802000N 
         Input: 100-240VAC 50/60Hz Output: 18VDC 2A
Note: Compliance markings are located on the bottom of the product.
Wireless performance is dependent on your devices Bluetooth or WiFi 
wireless technology. Walls and structures may affect range of device 

FR Caractéristiques Techniques
Support WiFi: 802.11b/g/n : WPA2 
Fréquence de fonctionnement WiFi: 2412 – 2462 MHz 
Puissance de sortie WiFi: 802.11b: <20dBm, 802.11g: <15dBm, 
802.11n: SISO <15dBm, MIMO <18dBm 
Fréquence de fonctionnement Bluetooth: 2402 – 2480 MHz
Fréquence de fonctionnement Bluetooth / Puissance de sortie RF: 
Jusqu’à 10 mètres, mesuré dans un espace ouvert. <4dBm Puissance 
de sortie RF.
Profils Bluetooth® compatibles: A2DP (Wireless Stereo Bluetooth®), 
AVRCP (Bluetooth® Remote Control), HFP (Profil mains-libres)
Codec pris en charge: SBC
Batterie lithium-ion: 14,8 V; 2200 mAh (32,56 Wh)
Entrée: 18 V       2 A
Puissance de sortie: 8W x 2, 15W x 1
Mode d’économie d’énergie: L’enceinte s’arrête automatiquement 
lorsqu’il n’y a pas de connexion Bluetooth®, Wifi ou d’alimentation 
électrique ou aucun câble audio n’est connecté pendant plus de 15 
minutes 
Température de fonctionnement: 0ºC à 45ºC 
         Power Adapter Information - Model No: FJ-SW1802000N 
         Input: 100-240VAC 50/60Hz Output: 18VDC 2A
Remarque: Le marquage de conformité est situé sur la partie inférieure 
de ce produit. Les performances de la transmission sans fil dépendent 
de la technologie sans fil Bluetooth de votre appareil.  les murs et les 
structures peuvent influer sur la portée de fonctionnement

DE Technische Daten
WiFi Unterstützung: 802.11 b/g/n : WPA2
WiFi Betriebsfrequenz: 2 412 - 2 462 Mhz
WiFi Ausgangsleistung: 802.11b: <20dBm, 802.11g: <15dBm, 
802.11n: SISO <15dBm, MIMO <18dBm
Bluetooth Betriebsfrequenz: 2 402 – 2 480 MHz
Bluetooth Reichweite / RF Ausgangsleistung:  Bis zu 10 m,  
gemessen im offenen Gelände. < 4dBm RF Ausgangsleistung.
Unterstützte Bluetooth®-Profile: A2DP (Wireless Stereo Bluetooth®),  
AVRCP (Bluetooth® Remote Control), HFP (Handsfree-Profil)
Unterstützte Codecs: SBC
Lithium-Ionen-Akku 14,8 V; 2200 mAH (32,56 Wh)
Eingang: 18 V      2 A
Leistungsabgabe: 8W x 2, 15W x 1
Energiesparmodus: Der Lautsprecher schaltet sich automatisch  
nach 15 Minuten aus wenn kein Bluetooth®, WiFi , Netzanschluss oder  
Audiokabel verbunden ist.
Betriebstemperatur: 0ºC – 45ºC 
         Power Adapter Information - Model No: FJ-SW1802000N 
         Input: 100-240VAC 50/60Hz Output: 18VDC 2A
Hinweis: Compliance-Marken befinden sich auf der Unterseite des 
Produkts. Bluetooth- oder WiFi- Leistung Ihres Gerätes. Wände und 
feste Strukturen können die Reichweite des Geräts vermindern

JP 技術仕様

WiFi規格：802.11b/g/n : WPA2
WiFi動作周波数：2412-2462Mhz
WiFi定格出力：802.11b: <20dBm, 802.11g: <15dBm, 802.11n: SISO 
<15dBm, MIMO <18dBm

Bluetooth動作周波数：2402～2480MHz
Bluetooth通信範囲/RF出力：最大約10m（見通し距離）、RF出力 <4dBm
対応Bluetooth®プロファイル：A2DP（ワイヤレス ステレオ Bluetooth®） 
、AVRCP（Bluetooth® リモート コントロール）、HFP（ハンズフリー プロ
ファイル）
対応オーディオ コーデック：SBC
リチウムイオン バッテリー：14.8V 2200mAH (32.56Wh)
入力：18V        2A
スピーカー出力：8W x 2 、15W x 1
バッテリー セーブ モード：15分以上BluetoothまたはWiFi接続、電源接
続がない、またはオーディオケーブルが接続されていない場合、自動的に
電源をオフにします。
動作温度範囲：0ºC～45ºC 
         Power Adapter Information - Model No: FJ-SW1802000N 
         Input: 100-240VAC 50/60Hz Output: 18VDC 2A
メモ：コンプライアンスマークは本製品下部に表示してあります。
ワイヤレス機能はお使いのデバイスのBluetoothまたはWiFiに依存しま
す。壁や構造物がある場合はワイヤレスでの使用範囲に影響が出る場
合があります。

© 2018 Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. All rights reserved. Creative and the Creative logo 
are trademarks or registered trademarks of Creative Technology Ltd in the United 
States and/or other countries. App Store is a service mark of Apple Inc. Android 
and Google Play are trademarks of Google Inc. The Bluetooth® word mark and 
logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of 
such marks by Creative Labs is under license. Wi-Fi is a registered mark of the 
Wi-Fi Alliance. 
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iHeartRadio is a registered 
trademark of iHeartMedia, Inc.

The Spotify Software is subject 
to third party licenses found 
here: developer.spotify.com/
esdk-third-party-licenses 
Spotify is a registered 
trademark of Spotify AB. 

Napster® and the Napster logo 
are registered trademarks of 
Rhapsody International Inc 
registered in the United States 
and other countries.

Amazon, Alexa and all related 
logos are trademarks of 
Amazon.com, Inc. or its affliates.

All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners and 
are hereby recognized as such. All specifications are subject to change 
without notice. Actual product may differ slightly from images shown. 
Use of this product is subject to a limited warranty. The software 
included in this packaging may not be used separately from the 
hardware. Before using the software, you must agree to be bound by 
the terms and conditions of the end user license agreement.

Other Information
For the latest, online version of this guide, supplementary documentation for this product includes: DoC, safety and regulatory 
information, ErP Regulatory information, and other related regulatory notices, please visit creative.com/support/nova
Detailed instructions on removal of integrated battery can be found at Quickstart User Guide / Safety and
Regulatory Information (creative.com/support/nova), these instructions are meant strictly for independently qualified professionals. 
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Use a mains plug / cord that is appropriate for your country or region. DO NOT operate the product with other power sources.
Water and Moisture
CAUTION: Do not expose this apparatus to dripping or splashing fluids, and ensure that no objects filled with liquids – such as vases 
– are placed on the apparatus.
Placement
Place the product near a socket outlet, which is easily accessible.
Servicing
Do not attempt to service any part of the product yourself as opening or removing covers may expose you to dangerous voltage or 
other hazards. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.

IMPORTANT REgULATORy SAFETy INSTRUCTIONS

Additional guidelines for wireless devices
•  The short wave radio frequency signals of a wireless device may impair the operation of other electronic and medical devices.
•  Switch off the device where it is prohibited. Do not use the device in medical facilities, aircraft, refueling points, close to automatic 

doors, automatic fire alarms or other automatically controlled devices.
•  Keep this device at least 20 cm from pacemakers and other medical devices. Radio waves may impair the operation of pacemakers 

and other medical devices.

For models with embedded battery
•  Do not attempt to remove the embedded battery.
 The product must be disposed of according to local environmental regulations. To replace the battery, return your product to your 

regional support office. For product service information, go to www.creative.com.
•  Do not expose to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.
Perchlorate material special handling may apply see www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect types. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

WARNINg

BATTERIES DIRECTIvE

DIRECTIvE RELATIvE AUx PILES ET ACCUMULATEURS

FOR INTEgRATED BATTERy
This product contains a Lithium ion/polymer battery that should only be removed by an authorized recycling centre. By recycling this 
product at your local authorized recycling centre or the place of purchase, the battery will be removed and recycled separately. 

FOR REMOvABLE BATTERy (Li-ion/polymer, button/coin cells, cylindrical cells) 
This product contains one or more of the above removable batteries. The crossed-out wheeled bin symbol indicates that the battery in 
this product should not be treated as unsorted municipal waste upon reaching its end of life. Instead it should be taken 
to separate collection and recycling schemes. Batteries containing heavy metal content will have a two-letter symbol for 
the chemical under the crossed-out wheeled bin symbol. ‘Cd’ stands for cadmium, ‘Pb’ for lead, and ‘Hg’ for mercury. 
You can help the environment and avoid public health hazards by recycling the battery at an authorized recycling 
facility or the place of purchase. To find the nearest authorized recycle centre contact your local authority. Instructions 
for removing the battery can be found in the product user manual. The instructions should be followed carefully before 
attempting to remove the battery.

POUR LES BATTERIES AMOvIBLES (Lithium-ion/polymère, piles bouton, piles cylindriques)
Ce produit contient une ou plusieurs des batteries ou piles amovibles citées ci-dessus. Le symbole de la  poubelle 
barrée d’une croix a pour objet de vous rappeler que la batterie de ce produit doit faire l’objet d’une collecte sélective 
en fin de vie. Elle doit être déposée dans des points de collecte et de recyclage séparés. Les batteries contenant des 
métaux lourds sont signalées par un symbole à deux lettres pour la composition chimique imprimé sous le symbole 
de la poubelle barrée d’une croix. ‘Cd’ signifie le cadmium, ‘Pb’ le plomb, et ‘Hg’ le mercure. Vous pouvez protéger 
l’environnement et éviter les risques pour la santé publique en recyclant la batterie sur un site de recyclage agréé ou sur le lieu 
d’achat. Pour trouver le centre de recyclage agréé le plus proche, contactez les autorités locales. Les instructions pour le retrait de la 
batterie se trouvent dans le manuel utilisateur du produit. Ces instructions doivent être respectées scrupuleusement avant de tenter 
de retirer la batterie.

POUR LA BATTERIE INTÉgRÉE
Ce produit contient une batterie Lithium- ion/polymère qui ne peut être retirée que dans un centre de recyclage agréé. Si vous 
déposez ce produit dans votre centre de recyclage agréé local ou sur le lieu d’achat, la batterie sera retirée et recyclée séparément.

DO NOT INgEST BATTERy, CHEMICAL BURN HAZARD  
The remote control supplied with this product contains a coin/button cell battery. If the coin/button cell battery is 
swallowed. It can cause severe internal burns in just 2 hours and can lead to death. Keep new and used batteries 

away from children. If the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product and keep it away from children. If you 
think batteries might have been swallowed or placed inside any part of the body, seek immediate medical attention.

INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LA RÉgLEMENTATION ET LA SÉCURITÉ

Utilisez une prise électrique / un cordon correspondant à votre pays ou à votre région. NE faites PAS fonctionner le produit avec 
d’autres sources d’alimentation.
EAU ET HUMIDITE
ATTENTION: N’exposez pas cet appareil aux fuites ou éclaboussures. Assurez-vous également qu’aucun récipient contenant du 
liquide (tels que des vases) n’est placé sur l’appareil.
Positionnement des produit
Placez le produit à proximité d’une prise de courant facilement accessible.
Réparation
N’essayez pas de réparer le produit vous même. Ouvrir ou retirer les parties protectrices de l’appareil peut vous exposer à des 
composants électriques sous haute tension ou à d’autres risques. Toute réparation doit être effectuée par un personnel qualifié.

Consignes supplémentaires pour les appareils sans fil
•  Les fréquences radio à ondes courtes émises par un appareil sans fil peuvent perturber le fonctionnement des autres appareils 

électroniques et médicaux.
•  Arrêtez l’appareil si son utilisation est interdite. Ne l’utilisez pas dans les structures médicales, les aéroports et les stations essence, 

ni à proximité des portes automatiques, des alarmes incendie et des autres dispositifs à commande automatique.
•  Ne rapprochez pas cet appareil à moins de 20 cm d’un simulateur cardiaque ou d’un autre appareil médical. Il émet des ondes radio 

qui risquent de perturber leur fonctionnement. 

Pour les modèles dotés d’une batterie incorporée
•  Ne tentez pas de retirer la batterie intégrée. 
 Le produit doit être mis au rebut conformément aux réglementations environnementales locales. Pour remplacer la batterie, 

retournez le produit à votre bureau dfassistance régional. Pour obtenir des informations sur la maintenance du produit, consultez le 
site www.creative.com.

•  N’exposez pas votre produit à une chaleur excessive comme la lumière du soleil, un feu, etc.

Des règles spéciales peuvent s’appliquer pour la manipulation des produits contenant du perchlorate. Reportez-vous au site 
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

AvERTISSEMENT

Symbole WEEE (Waste Electrical and-Electronic Equipment, Déchets électriques et d’équipement électronique)
L’utilisation du symbole DEEE indique que ce produit ne peut être traîté comme déchet ménager. En garantissant la mise au 
rebut appropriée de ce produit, vous contribuez à préserver l’environnement. Pour plus d’informations sur le recyclage de ce 
produit, contactez les autorités locales, le fournisseur de service d’élimination des déchets ménagers ou le magasin où vous 
avez acheté le produit.

ATTENTION: Risque d’explosion si vous remplacez les piles par des piles d’un type incorrect. Remplacer uniquement avec le même 
type ou un type équivalent.

NE PAS INgÉRER LA BATTERIE - RISQUE DE BRÛLURE CHIMIQUE  
La télécommande fournie avec ce produit contient une pile bouton. Si la pile bouton est avalée, elle peut 

causer en seulement 2 heures des brûlures graves qui peuvent entraîner la mort. Maintenez les batteries neuves ou usagées hors 
de portée des enfants. Si le compartiment batterie ne se ferme pas correctement, cessez d’utiliser le produit et maintenez-le hors de 
portée des enfants. Si vous pensez que des batteries ont été avalées ou introduites dans une quelconque partie du corps, consultez 
immédiatement un médecin.

電源内蔵製品のみ対象

製品筐体底面または背面に安全警告あり
正三角形の中に矢印の付いたカミナリの形が示されたマークは、製品内に絶縁されていない“高電圧発生部”が存在することを示し、人体に対して感電
の危険性があります。

正三角形の中にエクスクラメーションマークが表示されたマークは、警告として重要な取り扱い上の説明、及びメンテナンス（保守）に関する情報がこの
取り扱い説明書に記載されていることを示します。

本機が屋内使用専用であることを表します。 本機がクラスIIまたは二重絶縁電気製品であることを表します。

電源スイッチにはマークがついています。「I」は電源スイッチオン、「0」は電源遮断の状態です。（主電源スイッチのある製品の場合）

感電防止のため、グリルが取り外されている状態では主電源に接続しないでください。（グリルがある機器の場合）雨や火災や感電の原因となるため、本製品を雨や
水に当たらないようにして下さい。

警告

接地アース付きプラグの場合は、保護接地接続（アース）端子のある電源コンセントに差し込んで下さい。. 脱着式の電源コードセットの場合、遮断装置として使用される
電源接続器と電源プラグはすぐに使用できる状態にしておく必要があります。 固定式の電源コードセットの場合、遮断装置として使用される電源プラグはすぐに使用で

感電を防ぐため、スピーカーのカバー、又は、背面を絶対に取り外さないようにして下さい。お客様が扱う必要のある箇所は内部にはありませ
ん。修理に関しては弊社カスタマーサービス係までお問い合わせ下さい。

きる状態にしておく必要があります。 全極型電源スイッチが遮断装置として使用される場合、すぐに使用できる状態にしておく必要があります。

使用してください。
脱着式電池のモデルの場合
•  電池は適切にリサイクルまたは処分する必要があります。リサイクルおよび処分に関する方法は、現地当局にお問い合わせください。
•  金属物が電池の極に触れないようにしてください。
•  充電中、または使用中に遺漏、悪臭、変色、または変形が生じる場合は、電池を抜いて、それ以上使用しないでください。
•  食品や目などの敏感な部分に触れる前に、両手をしっかり洗浄してください。
•  日光、火など過剰な熱に触れないようにしてください。
•  長期間使用しない場合は、電池を取り外します。
•  次の記述は、米国カリフォルニア州法においてCRタイプのリチウムボタン電池を含む製品にのみ適用されます。

ヘッドフォン出力つきのモデルの場合
イヤフォン 
イヤフォンやヘッドフォンで、長時間大音量で聞き続けると聴覚障害のおそれがありますのでおやめください。自動車や自転車の運転中、道路横断の際、特
に交通量が激しい場合や道路での安全が脅かされるような状況ではオーディオデバイスを使用しないでください。道路で使用するような場合は安全に
十分注意してください。

改造について： Creative Technology Limitedまたはその関連会社によって明示的に承認されたもの以外の変更や改造を加えると、ユーザーの保証権利が無
効となります。

CREATIvE - LIMITED HARDWARE WARRANTy

Creative Labs Pte Ltd and its affiliates (“Creative”) warrants that the retail 
purchased Creative-branded hardware product herein (“Product”) is 
free of material defects in materials and workmanship (“Defect(s)”) that 
result in Product failure during normal consumer usage for the Warranty 
Period, according to the following terms and conditions:

1.This limited hardware warranty extends only to the original end-user 
purchaser and holder of this warranty (“You” or “Your”) and is not 
transferable or assignable to any subsequent purchaser.  

2.You must provide proof of original purchase of the Product by a dated 
itemized receipt to be eligible for this limited warranty.

3.The limited warranty is ONLY applicable in the country or territory 
where the Product was purchased from an authorized retailer/reseller 
and excludes any product that has not been purchased as new or is 
obtained as a result of the purchase of a non-Creative product.

4.If a Defect arises and a valid claim is received during the Warranty 
Period (as provided below), Creative will at its sole option, service the 
Product at no charge using new or refurbished replacement parts at our 
sole discretion. Please note that:

a.The limited warranty for the Product is for twelve (12) months (for 
the European Union, twenty-four (24) months (excluding all wear 
and tear), subject to certain exceptions as stated in the EU Directive 
1999/44/EC**)  from the date of Your purchase (“Warranty Period”). The 
Warranty Period will be extended by each whole day that the Product is 
out of Your possession for repair under this warranty.

b.Creative will cover the labor charges incurred by Creative in repairing 
or replacing the defective parts during the Warranty Period from the 
date of your purchase.

c.You will not have to pay for any such replacement parts.
d.Creative also warrants that the repaired or replaced parts will be free 

from defects in material and workmanship for the remainder of the 
Warranty Period.

e.For the limited warranty of the Product’s Liquid Crystal Display, please 
refer to the Creative Support Web Page at www.creative.com/support.

5.This warranty gives You specific legal rights.  You may also have other 
rights, which vary from state to state and country to country.  The terms 
of this warranty do not exclude such rights or limit them.  Your statutory 
rights are unaffected.  Some states and countries do not allow (i) 
exclusions of, or limitations on, certain liabilities or warranties, including 
but not limited to how long a warranty lasts, the exclusion or limitation 
of incidental or consequential damages, or the exclusion of liability 
for injury (including death) caused by negligence, (ii) the inclusions 
of certain asymmetrical terms in warranties, or (iii) the expiration of 
all legal claims after a fixed time, so certain of the above limitations, 
exclusions or asymmetrical terms  may not apply to You  depending 
on the relevant jurisdiction.  If adjudged invalid, such term(s) would be 
severable without affecting the validity of the other terms.

6.Creative does not warrant uninterrupted or error-free operation of the 
Product. Creative is not responsible for damage arising from failure 
to follow all or any instructions relating to the Product’s use. Creative 
is not under any obligation to support the Product for all operating 
environments, including but not limited to, interoperability with both 
current and future versions of software or hardware.

7.For Products that are capable of storing data:  Creative is not 
responsible or liable for any data stored on the Product that is lost, 
deleted or becomes otherwise inaccessible.  All data may be deleted 
from the Product during servicing.  You should remove or make a 
backup copy of any data stored on the Product before sending the 
Product to Creative.

8.If a problem develops during the Warranty Period, please refer to www.
creative.com/support or contact Your retailer/reseller.  Please note 
that: (i) You must provide proof of original purchase of the Product by 
a dated itemized receipt; (ii) You shall bear the cost of shipping (or 
otherwise transporting) the Product to Creative.  Creative will bear the 
cost of shipping (or otherwise transporting) the Product back to You 
after completing the warranty service; (iii) Before You send the Product 
to Creative, You must be issued a Return Merchandise Authorisation 
(“RMA”) number from www.creative.com/support.  Clearly write the 
RMA number on the outside of the package containing the Product 
being sent to Creative.  Creative will not accept a return that does not 
have a RMA number on the outer packaging; and (iv) You can only 
return the defective Product(s) not excluded under Section 9 below.  
Creative is not responsible for other products or accessories returned 
with the defective Product(s). Creative reserves the right to change 
the method by which Creative may provide warranty service to you, 
and your Product’s eligibility to receive a particular method of service. 
Service will be limited to the options available in the country where 
service is requested. Service options, parts availability and response 
times may vary according to country. For further details on Creative 
Warranty terms, Product returns and repair procedure, Creative 
customer support services and contact information, please refer to the 
support section of Creative’s web site at www.creative.com/support.

9.The limited warranty does not apply to:
a.Consumable parts, such as batteries or protective coatings that, due to 

their nature, tend to diminish over time, unless failure has occurred due 
to a defect in materials or workmanship;

b.Damage caused by normal wear and tear, abnormal use or conditions, 

misuse, neglect, abuse, accident, improper handling or storage, defects 
or damages resulting from service, testing, adjustment, installation, 
maintenance, alteration, including without limitation, software changes, 
or modification in any way by someone other than Creative or its 
authorised service centres,  improper use of any electrical source, 
undue physical or electrical stress, operator error, non-compliance with 
instructions or other acts which are not the fault of Creative, including 
damage or loss during shipment or transit.

c.Damage from external causes such as floods, storms, fires, sand, dirt, 
earthquakes, an Act of God, exposure to sunlight, weather, moisture, 
heat, vibration or corrosive environments, electrical surges, battery 
leakage, theft, or damage caused by the connection to other products 
not recommended for interconnection.

d.Damage or loss of data due to (i) interoperability with either or both 
current and future versions of operating systems or other current or 
future software and hardware, (ii) a computer virus, worm, spyware, 
Trojan horse or memory content corruption, or (iii) malfunction or defect 
of the Product.

e.Counterfeit products/parts or any accompanying products/parts that are 
incompatible with the Product. 

f. Any Product that: (i) has had its serial number altered, defaced or 
removed; (ii) shows evidence of tampering; (iii) mismatched board 
serial numbers; or (iv) has non-conforming or non-Creative housing or 
casing.

g.Any accessories including but not limited to disposable alkaline 
batteries, removable fuses, screen protectors, plugs and pouches.

h.Any defect occurring after the expiration of the Warranty Period or 
where Creative was not advised in writing of an alleged defect or 
malfunction within seven (7) days after the expiration of the Warranty 
Period.

10.Any Product determined by Creative to be warranty-expired, 
warranty-void or not in need of repair will be subject to a minimum 
non-refundable diagnostic and handling fee.  In the event that You fail 
to make the payment, Creative may, at its sole discretion, dispose of 
the Product without notice and liability to You.

11. Subject to any non-excludable limit under applicable law, the 
maximum liability under this limited warranty is the original price paid 
for the Product (excluding any shipping and additional charges).  
Creative and its affiliated companies will not be liable for any other 
losses or damage unless liability is non-excludable under applicable 
law. The remedy stated is Your exclusive remedy for breach of 
warranty.  Any action or lawsuit for breach of this limited warranty 
must be commenced within eighteen (18) months following the 
original purchase of the Product or within the limitation period under 
applicable law.

12. INSOFAR AS PERMITTED BY LAW, THE PRODUCT AND 
THE SERVICED PRODUCT IS PROVIDED “AS IS”.  TO THE 
EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, CREATIVE AND ITS 
AFFILIATED COMPANIES HEREBY DISCLAIM THE APPLICABILITY 
OF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE FOR THE 
PRODUCT AND/OR THE SERVICED PRODUCT.  CREATIVE 
AND ITS AFFILIATED COMPANIES WILL NOT BE LIABLE 
FOR ANY  INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, PUNITIVE OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO ANY LOST PROFITS, SAVINGS, DATA, OR LOSS OF USE, 
ANY THIRD PARTY CLAIMS, AND ANY INJURY TO PROPERTY 
OR BODILY INJURY (INCLUDING DEATH) TO ANY PERSON, 
ARISING FROM OR RELATING TO THE USE OF THE PRODUCT 
OR ARISING FROM BREACH OF THE WARRANTY, BREACH OF 
CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, TORT, OR STRICT LIABILITY, EVEN IF 
CREATIVE OR ANY OF ITS AFFILIATED COMPANIES HAS BEEN 
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

13. For Australia only: Our goods come with guarantees that cannot 
be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled 
to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation 
for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also 
entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of 
acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. 
Goods presented for repair may be replaced by refurbished goods of 
the same type rather than being repaired. Refurbished parts may be 
used to repair the goods. (Creative Technology Ltd, 31 International 
Business Park, #03-01 Creative Resource, Singapore 609921. 
Telephone: +65 6895 4101 (standard international call charges apply.))

14. This is the entire warranty and supersedes all prior and 
contemporaneous agreements or understandings, oral or written, 
relating to warranty coverage for the Product, and no representation, 
promise or condition not contained herein will modify these terms. 

15. Update(s) of this Limited Hardware Warranty may be posted at www.
creative.com/support.  An Update will replace any earlier version upon 
posting on the web site.  You are advised to check for Update(s).

** A seller in the European Union (EU) may be entitled to refuse to 
repair or replace the goods if it is (i) impossible or (ii) disproportionate 
(eg. where the costs are unreasonably high for the seller) to do so, 
taking into account the value the goods would have had (if there were 
no lack of conformity), the significance of the lack of conformity and 

where an alternative remedy would be completed without significant 
inconvenience to the consumer. In such cases, the consumer may ask 
for an appropriate reduction of the price or have the contract rescinded. 
The consumer is not entitled to have the contract rescinded if the lack 
of conformity (or defect or fault) is minor. In which case, the seller is 

entitled to turn down a request for rescission of the contract in such a 
situation. For further details, please refer to Articles 3(3), 3(5) and 3(6) of 
the EU Directive 1999/44/EC. 
http://creative.com/warranty

クリエイティブ – ハードウェア製品を対象とする限定保証書

Creative Labs Pte Ltdおよびその関連会社（以下「Creative」）は以下の
保証規定に従い、本保証書に記載されているリテール販売向け製品として
購入されたクリエイティブブランドのハードウェア製品 (以下「本製品」) に
ついては、保証期間中の通常の使用環境において、材料および製造上の重
大な不具合 （以下「不具合」）を有しないことを保証します。

1. ハードウェア製品を対象とする本限定保証書は、本製品を直接購入した
エンドユーザー購入者かつ本保証書の所有者 (以下「お客様」または「お客
様の」と称します) にのみ適用され、転得者には譲渡または振替られません。 

2. この限定保証の対象となるためには、製品を最初に購入した際の証明とし
て日付が明記された領収明細書を提出する必要があります。

3. 本限定保証の規定は、本製品がクリエイティブ認定の販売店/再販業者を
通して購入された国または地域でのみ適用され、新品として購入されなかっ
た場合、もしくはクリエイティブ以外の製品を購入した際の付属物として入
手された場合は適用外となります。

4. 保証期間(以下に記載)内に不具合が発生し、正当な請求がなされた場
合、クリエイティブは自身の選択により無償にて新品または再生交換部品
を使用し、自由裁量にて本製品または修理済の本製品を提供します。下記
事項に注意してください。

a. 製品の限定保証は、購入日から12ヶ月間（「保証期間」）（欧州連合の場合
は、EU指令1999/44/EC**に記載されている特定の例外を除き、24ヶ月間

（損耗はすべて除外））です。保証期間は、本保証書に基づく修理の期間（本
製品がお客様のお手元にない期間）に応じて延長されます。

b. お客様の購入日を開始日とする保証期間中の不具合部品の修理また
は交換のためのクリエイティブ側の作業費については、クリエイティブ自
身が負担します。

c. お客様はかかる交換部品の代金をお支払いになる必要はありません。
d. また、クリエイティブは修理または交換後の部品は、残りの保証期間にお

いて材料や製造上の不具合を有しないことも保証します。
e. 製品の液晶ディスプレイを対象とする限定保証については、クリエイティブ

のサポートウェブページ（www.creative.com/support）をご覧ください。
5. 本保証書は、お客様に固有の法的な権利を付与するものです。お住まいの

州および国によっては、その他にも行使できる権利が存在する場合があり
ます。本保証書の各規定はかかる権利を除外または制限しません。お客様
の制定法上の権利は影響を受けません。一部の州や国は、次のいずれかを
許可していません。（i）保証期間や偶発的または誘発的損害に対する責任
の排除または制限、または過失に起因する負傷（死亡を含む）に対する責
任の排除を含むが、これらとは限定しない特定の責任や保証を排除または
制限すること（ii）保証規定に特定の不条理な規定を含めること、検知または

（iii）あらゆる法的な請求を一定の期間で満了とすること。このため前述の
各種制限または排除に関する規定や不条理な規定は、関連する法域によ
っては、お客様に適用されない場合があります。上記各規定が無効な規定
と判断された場合には、本保証書から分離され、その他の規定の有効性に
は影響を及ぼしません。

6. クリエイティブは製品の連続動作またはエラーのない動作の保証を行っ
ておりません。 Creativeは、製品の使用に関するすべてまたは一部の指
示に従わなかったことに起因する損害に対して責任を負いません。 クリ
エイティブは、本製品がいかなる動作環境でも稼働することを保証しませ
ん。これには、ソフトウェアまたはハードウェアの現行バージョンや今後リ
リース予定のバージョンとの互換性の保証が含まれますが、これらのみに
は限定されません。

7. 本製品がデータを保存できる場合：クリエイティブは本製品に保存され
たデータの内、消去、削除、その他アクセス不能となったデータについて
は責任または義務を負いません。修理時にはすべてのデータが本製品か
ら削除される場合があります。クリエイティブへ本製品を返送する前に、
必要に応じて本製品に保存されているデータを移動するかバックアップ
を取って下さい。

8. 保証期間中に問題が発生した場合、www.creative.com/supportをご
覧いただくか、最寄りの販売店/再販業者にご連絡ください。下記事項に注
意してください。 （i） 本製品が最初に購入された際の日付が記載された領
収書等の購入証明書を提示する必要があり、（ii） お客様はクリエイティブ
への本製品の配送費(もしくは輸送費)を負担することとします。クリエイテ
ィブは保証サービス完了後に生じるお客様への本製品の配送費(もしくは
輸送費)を負担します。 （iii） お客様は、本製品をクリエイティブに返送する
前に、www.creative.com/supportから返却承認 (「RMA」)番号の発行
を受ける必要があります。クリエイティブへご返送になる製品のパッケージ
上に、RMA番号を明記してください。クリエイティブはパッケージの外側に
RMA番号が付いていない返送品は受け取りません、(iv) お客様は、以下セ
クション9に規定されていない場合にのみ不具合製品を返送できます。クリ
エイティブは不具合のある本製品と共に同梱されて返送されたその他の製
品、または付属品に関しては一切責任を負いません。Creativeは、保証サー
ビスをお客様に提供する方法、および特定のサービスに関するお客様の製
品の適合性を変更する権利を有します。サービスについては、サービスが依
頼された国で提供されているオプションにのみ限定されます。サービスのオ
プション、提供される部品、および回答に要する時間は、国によって異なる
場合があります。 より詳細なクリエイティブ保証条件、本製品の返送と修理
手続き、クリエイティブカスタマーサポートサービス、連絡先等につきまして
は、クリエイティブのウェブサイトのサポートセクションをご覧くださ 
(www.creative.com/support)。

9. 本限定保証書の規定が適用されない場合を以下に示します。

a. 電池や保護コーティングなど消耗する性質のものは、材料や製造上の欠陥
により故障が発生した場合を除き、時間とともに減少する傾向があります。

b. 通常の損耗や劣化、濫用、不適正な環境、誤用、放置、乱用、事故、不適切
な取り扱いまたは保管、サービスで生じた欠陥または損傷、テスト、調整、設
置、保守、改造、(クリエイティブ以外の者によるソフトウェアの改変、修正を
含むがこれらに限定されない)、またはクリエイティブ以外の認定サービスセ
ンターによる電源の不適切な使用、過度の物理的ストレスまたは電気的ス
トレス、オペレータのエラー、手順の非遵守、出荷中の損傷または損失を含
むクリエイティブの過失によらない他の行為といった原因による損傷。

c. 洪水、嵐、火災、砂、汚れ、地震、天災、直射日光、天候、湿気、熱、振動、腐食
環境、電圧異常、バッテリ漏れ、盗難などの外部要因による損傷、または推
奨されていない他製品との接続による損傷。

d. 次のいずれかに起因するデータの損傷または損失。（i） オペレーティング
システム、またはその他ソフトウェアまたはハードウェアの現行バージョンや
今後リリース予定のバージョンのいずれかまたは両方との互換性、（ii） コン
ピュータウィルス、ワーム、スパイウェア、トロイの木馬、またはメモリコンテ
ンツの破損、(iii) 本製品の誤動作または不具合。　　

e. 偽造品/偽造部品または付帯製品/付帯部品のうち、本製品と互換性
のないもの。

f. 以下のような製品: （i） シリアル番号が変更、損傷、削除されている本製
品、(ii) 改ざんされていることが明白な本製品、(iii) ボードのシリアル番
号が不一致な本製品、または(iv) クリエイティブの筺体またはケースと
規格等が合わないか、クリエイティブ以外の筺体またはケースを使用し
ている本製品。

g. あらゆる付属品（使い捨て型アルカリ電池、脱着可能ヒューズ、画面保護
材、プラグ、およびポーチ等を含むがこれらのみには限定されない）。

h. 保証期間後に発生した不具合、または保証期限切れ7日後以内にクリエイ
ティブが書面にて通知を受けていない不具合または誤動作。

10. クリエイティブが、保証期限切れの製品、保証対象外製品、または修理が
不必要な製品だと判断したあらゆる本製品については、最低限の返金不可
の診断料および取扱手数料をご負担頂きます。お客様からのお支払いがな
い場合、クリエイティブは、別途通知することなく、またお客様に対しいかな
る責任も負うことなく、自由裁量で本製品を処分できます。

11. クリエイティブは、準拠法の下での非排除性へのいかなる規定によって
も、本限定保証書を根拠とする最大限の責任範囲として、本製品について
当初払い受けた額（出荷費用や追加費用を除く）に相当する金額を上限と
します。クリエイティブとその関連会社は、準拠法の下で非排除性が責任と
ならない限り、その他の損失または損害についていかなる責任も負いませ
ん。 前述の救済は、保証規定に反する行為があった場合の排他的な救済と
なります。本限定保証の規定に反する行為を訴因とするあらゆる法的措置
または訴訟は、本製品の最初の購入から18ヶ月以内か、準拠法に基づく限
られた期間内に始めなければなりません。

12. 準拠法に基づき許される範囲内で、本製品や修理済の本製品は「現状
のまま」で提供されます。また準拠法により許される範囲内で、クリエイティ
ブやその関連会社は、本製品および / または修理済の本製品を対象とす
る商品性、特定の目的への適合性、または用法に関するいかなる黙示の保
証も放棄します。クリエイティブとその関連会社は、本製品の使用、保証規
定に反する行為、契約の規定に反する行為、過失、不法行為、厳格責任を
負うべき行為に起因または関連する、間接的損害、付随的損害、特別な損
害、懲罰的または誘発的損害についていかなる責任も負いません。なおこ
れらの損害には、逸失利益、貯蓄の喪失、データ喪失、使用損失、サードパ
ーティの請求、資産の損害または人身の負傷（死亡を含む）等が含まれます
がこれらのみには限定されません。なお本規定は、クリエイティブかそのい
ずれかの関連会社が上記損害の発生可能性について告知されていた場合
であっても適用されます。

13. 本保証書は完全な保証書であり、本保証書の締結前か締結と同時に口
頭または書面で行われた、本製品の保証範囲に関するすべての合意または
了解事項に優先します。本保証書に記載されていない、いかなる表明、約束
事項、または条件も、本保証書内の規定を変更しません。 

14. ハードウェア製品を対象とする本限定保証書の更新版は、www.
creative.com/supportに掲載されます。更新版は、上記ウェブサイトに
掲載された時点で、旧版の後継版となります。お客様には、更新版の確認
をお勧めしています。

** 欧州連合（EU）の売主は、商品の修理または交換を行うことが(i）不可能な
場合、または（ii）不相応（例：売主にとってコストが不当に高い）な場合、（適
合性の欠如がなかった場合の）商品が持つ価値、適合性欠如の重要性、お
よび消費者に重大な不便を与えることなく代替となる措置を完了できるこ
とを考慮に入れて、それを拒否する権利を有することがあります。そのような
場合、消費者は価格の適切な減額を求めたり、契約を取り消したりすること
ができます。適合性の欠如（または欠陥または故障）が軽微な場合は、消費
者は契約を取り消す権利を有しません。その場合、売主はそのような状況に
おける契約解除の要求を拒否する権利を有します。詳細については、EU指
令1999/44/ECの3(3)、3(5)および3(6)を参照してください。

http://creative.com/warranty
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Search and download
Sound Blaster 
InterConnect

Download, installiere und starte die App. Folgen Sie den 
Bildschirminstruktionen zur WiFi- Einrichtung.
Die App ermöglicht die Musikwiedergabe von beliebten Streaming 
Anbietern oder auch die Kreation einer eigenen Musiksammlung, Multi-
Room/Multi-Lautsprecher Wiedergabe und vieles mehr
Descargue, instale e inicie la App. Siga las instrucciones de la pantalla 
para la configuración WiFi.
La App habilita también reproducción de música de servicios de 
reproducción online o de su propia biblioteca de música, reproducción 
Multi-Room/Multi-altavoz y mucho más.
Lataa, asenna ja käynnistä sovellus. Määritä Wi-Fi näytön ohjeita 
noudattamalla.
Sovellus mahdollistaa myös musiikin toistamisen suosituista 
suoratoistopalveluista tai omasta musiikkikirjastostasi, toiston useassa 
huoneessa / usealla kaiuttimella ja paljon muuta.
Pobierz, zainstaluj I uruchom aplikację. Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami 
wyświetlonymi na ekranie, aby skonfigurować ustawienia Wi-Fi.
Aplikacja umożliwia odtwarzanie muzyki z popularnych serwisów, 
własnej kolekcji, w kilku miejscach i z kilku głośników jednocześnie 
oraz dużo więcej.

Stiahnite si, nainštaluje a spusťte aplikáciu. Podľa pokynov na obrazovke 
nastavte sieť Wi-Fi.
Aplikácia umožňuje prehrávanie hudby z obľúbených streamovacích 
služieb alebo z vašej vlastnej hudobnej knižnice, prehrávanie vo viacerých 
miestnostiach/z viacerých reproduktorov a mnoho ďalších funkcií.
Stáhněte, nainstalujte a spusťte aplikaci. Nastavte síť WiFi podle 
zobrazených pokynů.
Tato aplikace rovněž umožňuje přehrávat hudbu z oblíbených 
streamovacích služeb nebo z vaší vlastní hudební knihovny, přehrávání ve 
více místnostech/přehrávání více reproduktorů a mnohem více.

Download, install and launch the App. Follow the on-screen instructions 
for Wi-Fi setup.
The App also enables music playback from popular streaming services 
or from your own music library, Multi-Room/Multi-Speaker playback, and 
so much more. 
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Télécharger, installer et lancer l’application. Suivez les instructions à l’écran 
pour la configuration Wi-Fi.
L’application permet également la lecture de musique à partir des services 
de diffusion populaires ou de votre propre bibliothèque de musique, de la 
lecture multi-pièces / multi-enceintes, et bien plus encore.
Scaricare, installare e lanciare l’applicazione. Seguire le istruzioni sullo 
schermo per impostare il WiFi.
L’applicazione consente anche la riproduzione musicale dai siti di streaming 
più popolari o dalle raccolte musicali personali, in modalità multi-stanza/a 
più altoparlanti e molto altro.
Download, installeer en start de app. Volg de instructies op het scherm voor 
het instellen van Wi-Fi.
Met de app kunt u ook muziek afspelen van populaire streamingservices 
of van uw eigen muziekbibliotheek, afspelen in meerdere kamers met 
meerdere luidsprekers en nog zo veel meer.

Transfira, instale e execute a Aplicação. Siga as instruções no ecrã para 
a configuração WiFi.
A Aplicação também permite a reprodução de música a partir de serviços 
populares de streaming, ou a partir da sua própria biblioteca de música, ou 
a reprodução multiroom/multialtifalantes e muito mais.
Hent, installér og start Appen. Følg instruktionerne på skærmen for 
Wi-Fi-opsætning.
Appen giver også mulighed for at afspille musik fra populære 
streamingtjenester eller fra dit eget musikbibliotek, trådløst opsætning til 
flere run og flere højttalere osv.

Ladda ner, installera och starta appen. Följ instruktionerna på skärmen 
för inställning av Wifi.
Med appen kan du spela upp musik från populära strömningstjänster 
eller från ditt eget musikbibliotek, i flera rum och över flera högtalare 
och mycket mer.

Last ned, installer og start appen. Følg instruksjonene på skjermen for 
WiFi-oppsett.
Appen gjør det også mulig å spille musikk fra populære streamingtjenester 
eller fra ditt eget musikkbibliotek, avspilling i flere rom eller med flere 
høyttalere og mye mer.

Загружайте, устанавливайте и запускайте приложение. Следуйте 
инструкциям на экране для настройки Wi-Fi.
Приложение также включает воспроизведение музыки с 
популярного потокового сервиса или с Вашей собственной 
музыкальной библиотеки, многокомнатное воспроизведение/
воспроизведение нескольких динамиков и многое другое.

アプリストアよりアプリをダウンロード/インストールし、起動してWiFiセットア
ップ方法を参照して下さい。
アプリには音楽再生機能のほか、対応音楽ストリーミングサービスまたは自身
の音楽ライブラリーからのストリーミング再生、マルチルーム/丸内スピーカー
再生などの機能が含まれます。
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1

2

3 33

Power
Battery / Charging Indicator
Microphone
Wifi Mode
Bluetooth

LED Lightshow
Amazon Alexa™ action**
Microphone Mute/Unmute
Volume down/     *
Play/ Pause/ Answer call/ Reject call

* when applicable
** Press to speak to Alexa if required

2 7

4 9
5 10

1 6

3 8

Sleep Timer
SoundSpa Mode
Volume up/     *

12
11

13

Service Aux-in Power

Assembling the 
Power Adapter

Assembling the 
Power Adapter

Adapter Model No.: FJ-SW1802000N

Supplied interchangeable 
plugs may vary to region 
& country

US, Japan, Taiwan Europe

Removing the 
Power Adapter

x 2

2
Power & Battery indicator

volume Up

volume Down

> 3sec

> 3sec

21 3 4

Siri / google Now Sleep Timer LED LightShow SoundSpa Mode

Aux-in Spotify Connect

What time is 
it now?

Sleep Timer allows the speaker to automatically 
power down after setting the appropriate time.

Listen out loud with Spotify Connect 
1. Connect your Creative Nova to your 

wifi network 
2. Open up the Spotify app on your phone, 

tablet or laptop using the same wifi network 
3. Play a song and select Devices Available. 
4. Select your Creative Nova and start listening. 

ON / 15min

ON / 15min

OFF

5min

10min

15min

30min 60min

Example

45min90minOFF

ON ON

Solo Sunlight

Soothing River

Rainbow Cycle

Crashing Oceans

Purple Pulsate

Relaxing Beach

Candle Light Mood

gentle Rain

RgB Morph

Night Forest

Aurora
Burning Camp Fire

Ocean Wave Frigid Winds

User Preset 1

User Preset 2

User Preset 3

.....

gliding on Mist

Space Infinity

Light footed

Turqouise Topaz

OFF
OFF

Wifi Setup

Wifi Mode / Amazon Setup

Wifi Source

(Not included) PC/MAC

2

Take Bluetooth Calls

Mute Calls Reject Calls

1

1 2 > 2sec

3

2

1

Bluetooth

1. Press and hold the Wi-Fi button 
on your speaker.

2. In the Wi-Fi settings of your 
mobile device, connect to 
“PRODUCT_DEVICE_NAME”.

3. Return to the app to continue.

Creative_Product_
Name_XXXX

3

HotspotYour Wi-Fi

Connected

My WIFi Network

SELECT YOUR WI-FI NETWORK

4 My WIFi Network

SELECT YOUR WI-FI NETWORK

WIFi

Creative_Nova_XXXX
Security Recommendation

Settings Wi-Fi

SB InterConnect

51

> 3sec

This mobile device is 
connected to  

(Your network name).
Your speaker needs to be 

powered on and connected 
to the network.

2

Searching for speaker...

Connected

8

Searching Wi-Fi 
connection to  

My Wi-Fi Network...

1413
Creative_Nova_XXXX

9 10

Dashboard

11

Music

Favourite

Tools

About

Connected to Creative_Nova_XXXX

Please wait

HotspotYour Wi-Fi

Connected

6

SELECT YOUR WI-FI NETWORK

My Music

Music

PLUGINS EDIT

TIDAL

iHeartRadio

TuneIn

Napster

Spotify

Amazon alexa

Creative_Nova_XXXX

My Music

Music

PLUGINS EDIT

TIDAL

iHeartRadio

TuneIn

Napster

Spotify

Amazon alexa

Creative_Nova_XXXX

12My WIFi Network

SELECT YOUR WI-FI NETWORK

WIFi

Creative_Nova_XXXX
Security Recommendation

Settings Wi-Fi

SB InterConnect

My WIFi Network

SELECT YOUR WI-FI NETWORK

WIFi

Creative_Nova_XXXX
Security Recommendation

Settings Wi-Fi

SB InterConnect

Dashboard

Speakers

Creative_Nova_XXXX

No song

NONE

7

HotspotYour Wi-Fi

Connected

My WIFi Network

SELECT YOUR WI-FI NETWORK



Additional Safety and Regulatory information for 
Creative Nova

The following sections contain notices for various countries: 

CAUTION: This product is intended for use with FCC/CE certified computer 
equipment. Please check the equipment operating/installation manual and/
or with the equipment manufacturer to verify/confirm if your equipment is 
suitable prior to the installation or use of the product. 

Federal Communication Commission (FCC) Interference Statement Notice for 
USA FCC Part 15: 
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class 
B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed 
to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this 
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, 
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures: 

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to 
which the receiver is connected.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: 

1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference 
that may cause undesired  operation.

CAUTION: To comply with the limits of the Class B digital device, pursuant to 
Part 15 of the FCC Rules, this device must be installed with computer equipment 
certified to comply with Class B limits.

All cables used to connect to the computer and peripherals must be shielded 
and grounded. Operation with non-certified computers or non-shielded cables 
may result in interference to radio or television reception.  

Regulatory Information



MODIFICATION: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the 
grantee of this device could void the user’s authority to operate the device.

Federal Communication Commission (FCC) Radiation Exposure Statement 
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for 
an uncontrolled environment.  This transmitter must not be co-located or 
operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.



SUPPLIER’S DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
According CFR Title 47  §2.1077

Creative Labs, Inc. 
1901 McCarthy Boulevard 
Milpitas, CA.   95035 
Tel: (408)428-6600

Manufacturer’s Name: 
Manufacturer’s Address:

declares under its sole responsibility that the product

Creative

MF8285

Trade Name: 

Model Numbers:

has been tested according to the FCC / CISPR22 requirement for Class B 
devices and found compliant with the following standards:

EMI/EMC: ANSI C63.4 & C63.10, FCC Part 15 Subpart B& C

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. 

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including Interference 
that may cause undesirable operation.

Supplementary Information: Thinh Bui 
Compliance Manager 
Creative Labs, Inc. 
5th July, 2018

Creative NovaProduct Name: 



充電式電池リサイクルについてのご注意

クリエイティブの一部製品にはリチウムイオン充電池が使用されています。

リチウムイオン充電池はリサイクル可能な資源です。

• クリエイティブ製品に内蔵されている充電池をリサイクルするには、充電池の取り外しはお
客様ご自身では行わないで下さい。リサイクルの方法などのお問い合わせは、クリエイティ
ブメディア株式会社のカスタマーサービスセンター http://jp.creative.com/support/
contact/（日本語のみ）にご相談下さい。

• 取り外しが可能なクリエイティブ製品の充電池をリサイクルするには –

注意事项

安全の為、電力を完全に使い切ってから充電池を取り外して下さい。

• 安全の為、充電池の金属端子部分にはセロハンテープなどの絶縁テープを貼って下さい。
• 安全策を講じた使用済み充電池は、充電式電池のリサイクル協力店へお持ち下さい。

充電式電池の回収/リサイクルおよびリサイクル協力店については、中間責任法人JBRCのホ 
ームページ http://www.jbrc.com/ を 参照して下さい。

Notice for Singapore 

Complies with
IMDA Standards
DA107311
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